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Australia, Monthly CPI (3mth lag), RHS

Source: NAB, ABS, Macrobond, ANZ Research
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FH
S N REFIE Y *
% a/q % yly
Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 2023 2024 2025

GDP* 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.6 1.4 2.1
Unemployment rate 4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.4 3.9 4.2 4.4
Wage price index 0.8 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.8 4.2 3.6 3.6
Headline inflation 1.0 0.1 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.8 4.1 2.9 3.2
Trimmed mean inflation 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.6 4.1 3.4 2.9

*Forecasts in bold. Annual data and forecasts are through-the-year growth, except the unemployment rate which is the Q4 average.

LTS

Current Sep 24 Dec 24 Mar 25 Jun 25 Sep 25 Dec 25
Interest Rates (%)
RBA cash rate 4.35 4.35 4.35 4.10 3.85 3.85 3.60
90-day bank bill 4.42 4.42 4.36 4.04 3.96 3.88 3.71
3-year bond 3.49 3.90 3.75 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
10-year bond 3.85 4.15 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.60
Curve - 3s10s (bps) 36 25 35 60 60 60 110
3y swap 3.50 4.00 3.80 3.55 3.55 3.55 3.55
10y swap 3.96 4.20 4,10 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.60
RBNZ cash rate 5.25 5.25 4.75 4.50 4.00 3.50 3.50
US fed funds 5.50 5.25 4.75 4.25 3.75 3.50 3.50
US 2-year note 3.64 4.50 4.00 3.75 3.50 3.50 3.75
US 10-year note 3.67 4.25 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.50
BoE Bank Rate 5.00 5.00 4.75 4.25 3.75 3.50 3.50
Foreign Exchange
AUD/USD 0.67 0.67 0.69 0.70 0.70 0.71 0.71
AUD/EUR 0.61 0.61 0.63 0.63 0.61 0.61 0.60
AUD/GBP 0.51 0.52 0.53 0.53 0.52 0.52 0.52
AUD/JPY 95.4 100.5 102.1 100.8 99.4 99.4 96.6
AUD/CNY 4.78 4.76 4.83 4.87 4.83 4.90 4.90
AUD/NZD 1.09 1.10 1.11 1.13 1.13 1.13 1.13
AUD/CHF 0.57 0.61 0.63 0.64 0.64 0.64 0.64
AUD/IDR 10301 10318 10557 10675 10640 10757 10721
AUD/INR 56.05 56.28 57.82 58.45 58.31 58.93 58.93
AUD/KRW 902 884 897 903 896 905 902
USD/JPY 142 150 148 144 142 140 136
EUR/USD 1.11 1.09 1.10 1.12 1.14 1.16 1.18
USD/CNY 7.12 7.10 7.00 6.95 6.90 6.90 6.90
AUD TWI 61.60 61.88 63.07 63.39 62.90 63.45 63.07

Bond yields are on government-issued securities at constant maturity.

Forecasts are for quarter-end.
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DATE REGION

Monday EA
16-Sep

Tuesday EA

17-Sep GE

us

CA

Wednesday NZ
18-Sep

AU

IN

EA

UK

us

CA

Thursday NZ
19-Sep

AU

EA

UK

us

Friday IN
20-Sep

WEITHES &

DATA/EVENT
ECB's Panetta speaks in Rome
Trade Balance sa
ZEW Survey Expectations
ZEW Survey Current Situation
ZEW Survey Expectations
Retail Sales Advance m/m
Retail Sales Control Group
Retail Sales Ex Auto and Gas
Retail Sales Ex Auto m/m
Industrial Production m/m
Housing Starts
CPI Core- Median y/y
CPI Core- Trim y/y
CPInsa m/m
CPLy/y
BoP Current Account Balance NZD
Current Account GDP Ratio YTD
RBA's Jones-Speech
Core Machine Orders m/m
Core Machine Orders y/y

Trade Balance

ECB's Vujcic Participates in Panel in Vienna

CPI Core y/y

CPI m/m

CPLy/y

CPI Core y/y

CPI m/m

CPI Services y/y
CPI y/y

CPIH y/y

PPI Inputnsa m/m
PPI Inputnsa y/y
PPI Outputnsa m/m
PPI Outputnsa y/y
Building Permits
Building Permits m/m
Housing Starts
Housing Starts m/m

FOMC Rate Decision (Lower Bound)
FOMC Rate Decision (Upper Bound)
Bank of Canada Releases Summary of Deliberations

GDP sa q/q

GDP y/y

Employment Change

Full Time Employment Change
Part Time Employment Change
Participation Rate

Unemployment Rate

ECB's Knot Speaks in Istanbul
ECB Current Account sa

ECB's Schnabel Chairs Panel
Bank of England Bank Rate
Continuing Claims

Current Account Balance

Initial Jobless Claims

Philadelphia Fed Business Outlook
Existing Home Sales

Existing Home Sales m/m

BOJ Target Rate

Natl CPI Ex Fresh Food y/y

Natl CPI Ex Fresh Food, Energy y/y
Natl CPI y/y
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PERIOD

Jul
Sep
Sep
Sep
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug

Q2

Q2

Jul
Jul

Aug

Aug F
Aug F
Aug F
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Sep-24
Sep-24

Q2
Q2
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug

Jul

Sep-24
Sep-24
Q2
Sep-24
Sep
Aug
Aug
Sep-24
Aug
Aug
Aug

MARKET

-1.0%
1.2%

-¥1693.0b

1418k
1.4%
1311k
5.9%
5.00%
5.25%

30.0k

5.00%

-$262.0b
3
3.90m
-1.1%

2.9%
2.1%
3.1%

ANZ

5.00%
5.25%

30.0k

4.1%

5.00%

0.25%

LAST

17.5b
17.9
-77.3
19.2
1.0%
0.3%
0.4%
0.4%
-0.6%
279.5k
2.4%
2.7%
0.4%
2.5%
-4.359b
-6.8%

2.1%
-1.7%

-¥628.7b

2.8%
0.2%
2.6%
3.3%
-0.2%
5.2%
2.2%
3.1%
-0.1%
0.4%
0.0%
0.8%
1406k
-3.3%
1238k
-6.8%
5.25%
5.50%

0.2%
0.3%
58.2k
60.5k
-2.3k
67.1%
4.2%

50.5b

5.00%

-$237.6b
-7
3.95m
1.3%
0.25%
2.7%
1.9%
2.8%

GMT

00:
09:
09:
09:
09:
12:
12:
12:
12:
13:
12:
12:
12:
12:
12:
22:
22:
23:
23:
23:

23:

07:
09:
09:
09:
06:
06:
06:
06:
06:
06:
06:
06:
06:
12:
12:
12:
12:
18:
18:
17:
22:
22:

01
01
01
01
01

12:
12:
14:
14:
14:
23:
23:
23:

00

00
00
30
45
45

:30
:30
:30
:30
:30
07:
08:
14:
11:
12:

15
00
40

AEST
10:00
19:00
19:00
19:00
19:00
22:30
22:30
22:30
22:30
23:15
22:15
22:30
22:30
22:30
22:30
08:45
08:45
09:20
09:50
09:50

09:50

17:15
19:00
19:00
19:00
16:00
16:00
16:00
16:00
16:00
16:00
16:00
16:00
16:00
13:30
13:30
13:30
13:30
04:00
04:00
03:30
08:45
08:45
11:30
11:30
11:30
11:30
11:30
17:15
18:00
00:40
21:00
22:30
22:30
22:30
22:30
00:00
00:00
00:00
09:30
09:30
09:30
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DATE REGION DATA/EVENT PERIOD MARKET
Friday CH 1-Year Loan Prime Rate Sep-24 3.4%
20-Sep 5-Year Loan Prime Rate Sep-24 3.9%
EA ECB's Lagarde Delivers Michel Camdessus Central Bank Lecture
GE PPI m/m Aug --
PPI y/y Aug --
UK Retail Sales Ex Auto Fuel m/m Aug --
Retail Sales Ex Auto Fuel y/y Aug -
Retail Sales Inc Auto Fuel m/m Aug --
Retail Sales Inc Auto Fuel y/y Aug --
CA Retail Sales Ex Auto m/m Jul --
Retail Sales m/m Jul 0.4%
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LAST
3.4%
3.9%

0.2%
-0.8%
0.7%
1.4%
0.5%
1.4%
0.3%
-0.3%

GMT
01:00
01:00
15:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
12:30
12:30

AEST
11:00
11:00
01:00
16:00
16:00
16:00
16:00
16:00
16:00
22:30
22:30
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Monday Tuesday

16 Sep
US: Empire manf (Sep)

17 Sep

GE: ZEW survey (Sep)
US: Retail sl, IP (Aug)
CA: CPI (Aug)

Public Holiday: JN, CH Public Holiday: CH

23 Sep 24 Sep

NZ: Trade bal (Aug) AU: RBA cash rate
UK: PMI (Sep P) IN: PMI (Sep P)

GE: PMI (Sep P) GE: IFO survey (Sep)
EA: PMI (Sep P)

US: PMI (Sep P)

Public Holiday: JN

30 Sep

NZ: ANZ bus conf (Sep)
AU: Pvt sec credit (Aug)
IN: IP (Aug P), Retail sl

1 Oct

NZ: Build permits (Aug)

AU: Build approv (Aug),
Retail sl (Aug)

(Aug) JN: Tankan (3Q)
CH: PMI (Sep), BoP CA  EA: CPI (Sep P)

bal (2Q F) US: JOLTS (Aug), ISM
UK: CA bal (2Q), GDP Manf (Sep)

(2QF)

GE: CPI (Sep P)

Public Holiday: CH

7 Oct
GE: Factory order (Aug)
US: Cons credit (Aug)

8 Oct
AU: RBA minutes (Sep),
NAB bus conf (Sep),
ANZ job ads (Sep)
JN: BoP CA bal (Aug)
GE: IP (Aug)
US: NFIB (Sep),
Trade bal (Aug)

Public Holiday:
AU (NSW), CH

14 Oct 15 Oct
NZ: CPI (3Q) IN: IP (Aug F)
JN: Mach tool order (Sep | UK: Unemp rate (Aug)
F) GE: ZEW survey (Oct)
CH: Trade bal (Sep) EA: ZEW survey (Oct),
IP (Aug)

CA: CPI (Sep)

Public Holiday: JN, US
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Wednesday

18 Sep
NZ: CA Balance (2Q)

JN: Core mach ordr (Jul)

UK: CPI (Aug)
EA: CPI (Aug F)
US: FOMC policy rate

25 Sep
AU: CPI (Aug)
US: CB cons conf (Sep)

2 Oct
EA: Unemp rate (Aug)

Public Holiday: CH

9 Oct
NZ: RBNZ cash rate
US: FOMC mins (Sep)

16 Oct
IN: Core mach order
(Aug)

UK: CPI (Sep), PPI (Sep)

CA: Housing strts
(Sep)

Thursday

19 Sep
NZ: GDP (2Q)
AU: Unemp rate (Aug)
UK: BoE policy rate
US: LEI (Aug),

Exist home sl (Aug)

26 Sep

AU: Job vacancies (Aug)

US: GDP (2Q 1),
Durable gds (Aug P)

3 Oct

AU: Trade bal (Aug), PMI
(Sep F)

JN: PMI (Sep F)

UK: PMI (Sep F)

GE: PMI (Sep F)

EA: PMI (Sep F), PPI
(Aug)

US: Factory order (Aug),
Durable gds (Aug F)

CA: PMI (Sep)

Public Holiday: CH

10 Oct
JN: PPI (Sep)
US: CPI (Sep)

17 Oct

AU: Unemp rate (Sep)
JN: Trade bal (Sep)
EA: CPI (Sep F), Trade
bal (Aug), ECB
policy rate

Retail sl (Sep), Phil
Fed bus outlook
(Oct), IP (Sep)

us:

Friday

20 Sep

JN: Natl CPI (Aug),
BOJ target rate

UK: Retail sl (Aug)

27 Sep

NZ: ANZ con conf (Sep)
JN: Tokyo CPI (Sep)
GE: Unemp ch (Sep)
US: PCE Index (Aug)
CA: GDP (Jul)

4 Oct
US: NFP/Unemp (Sep)

Public Holiday: CH

11 Oct
NZ: PMI (Sep)
UK: IP (Aug),
Trade bal (Aug)
GE: CPI (Sep F)
US: PPI (Sep),
U of Mich sent (Oct)

CA: Unemp rate (Sep)

18 Oct

JN: Natl CPI (Sep)

CH: GDP (3Q), IP (Sep),
Retail sl (Sep)

UK: Retail sl (Sep)

US: Housing strts
(Sep), Build
permits (Sep)
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